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A Letter from the Gallatin
Solid Waste Management
District Manager Jim Simon
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The Gallatin Solid Waste Management District was created by
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Gallatin County Commissioners on May 20, 2003, by
Resolution #2003-054.
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The purpose of the Gallatin Solid Waste Management
District (GSWMD) is: to provide constituents with cost
efficient solid waste services; to provide for the balanced
consideration and representation of the diverse views and
issues regarding solid waste management; to advocate
for the health, safety and welfare of the residents; to
manage the processing, reclaiming, storing, transporting,
or disposing of waste in ways that protect the ecology of
lands in the District; to identify goals, policies and
procedures that will aid local jurisdictions in meeting solid
waste reduction and recycling goals.
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Dave Hanson
Chairman

Joseph Hauck
Vice-Chairman

Kevin Handlelin

Phil Ideson
Treasurer

Steve White, Secretary
Board Member
Commissioner

"Individual commitment
to a group effort--that is
what makes a team

work, a company work,
a society work, a
civilization work.”



Object of Final Budget Actual Budget Final Budget Actual Budget Final Budget | Actual Budget
Expenditures Approved Expended Approved Expended Approved Expended FY
FY 2016 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2017 FY 2018 2018

Opertions | zamsar | isessv | zamsa | t7ssass | zae230 | 11e4els
Debtsenios | imao | oo | imao | fsos | tesa0 | ta2em
Capitaloutay | 7osost | fse7es | Teweti | zdoeas | fosssfor | 220415
—tensfesout | o [ [ [
 Reseves | ——— [ —— | [

, s - 1 s - 1 s - 1 s - 1 § - |
$3,859,831 $3,898,429 $3,867,070 $4.799,618 $4,651,285

Cash
Reappropriated 6.803,828 (1,033,730) $7,204,056 $541,369 $11,218,481

A budget is telling your money where to go
instead of wondering where it went.

Dave Ramsey
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County
Commission

County
Administrator

Office Manager/LLF and BCS
Supervisor/GSWMD

2 Full Time Scalehouse
Operators

2 Part-Time Scalehouse
Operators

1 Scalehouse
Operator/Operations Support

1 Scalehouse Operator Bozeman ‘
Convenience Site

1 Recycle Outreach Educator/
Scalehouse/Admin w
Board ‘







Table 2
Tonnages and Components
July 1, 2017 — June 30, 2018

Primary Total % Tons % Tons %
Components Tons Tons Commercial Tons Public Tons

Municipal 95,384.17 87,592.21 92% | 7,792.03 8%
Solid Waste
(MSW)
Construction
Construction

Class IV 35,388.81 33,644.26 1,744.55

Diverted

S—
Clean Wood
E-Waste

Miscellaneous 1. 54 49%

Special 6,575.24 4% 6 575.24 100% %
Wastes

Total 156,706.33 100% 145,442.43 11,263.90

Commercial
& Public
Tonnages
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District Revenues

Lomponents

revenue . Kevenue 7
Customers Public

Municipal Solid
WESEN(\YEN $2,585,833.00 | 52% | $2,360,634.00 | 92% | $225,199.00 8% 100%

Light Construction
Heavy Construction
Class IV

[ | $5712200] 1% | $47,64400| 83%| $947800| 17%|  100%

[ || $3916300| 1%| $3860800| 99%|  $55500| 1%|  100%|
| | $327200] <1%| $1197.00| 37%| $2075.00| 63%|  100%
[ | $3126600| <1%| $562000| 18%| $2564600| 82%|  100%
DICENEECS  699339.00 2% | $99,339.00 [ 100% |  000| 0% |  100%]
Miscellaneous

Total $4,988,303.01 100% $4,589,267.22 $399,035.79
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Performance aft the Logan
Landfill

Class Il Waste Area Performance Evaluation (Phases 2 & 3)
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Z
V/4
V/4

5/18/05
10/15/05

10/16/05
3/30/06

3/31/06
11/08/06

11/09/06
10/29/07

10/29/07
8/12/08

8/12/08
4/16/09

Z
Total Fill

VIm
oue

41,836
CY

56,005
CY

123,015
CY

218,970
CY

57,555
CY

68,969
CY

<« Soil
& Volume
V4

18,732
CYy

38,500
CY

9,844
CY

17,789
CY

7/ Waste to
77 Soil Ratio
v/

Vi Tonnage
» Accepted

116,490
Tons

- Compacte

<« d Waste
& Density

Z
i

1,291
LB/CY

» Volume Per Ton

Ratio
Wi

Z
Z)

4/17/09
11/25/09

11/26/09
6/28/2010

6/29/2010
4/11/2011

4/12/2011
12/8/2011

Phase
2 Total

Total Fill
Volume

67,018
CY

61,328
CYy

81,190
CY

66,261
CYy

842,147
CcYy

Soil
Volume

14,634
CY

10,526
CYy

15,014
CY

9,738 CY

134,777
CcYy

Waste to
Soil Ratio

3.58:1

4.83:1

4.41:1

5.80:1

5.25:1

Tonnage
Accepted

41,560
Tons

42,254
Tons

60,187
Tons

53,484
Tons

532,319
Tons

Compacte
d Waste
Density

1,587
LB/CY

1,663
LB/CY

1,819
LB/ICY

1,892
LB/ CY

1,505
LB/CY

Volume Per Ton
Ratio

srsssssssssssssss

S

1.61
CY/Ton

1.45
CY/Ton

1.35
CY/Ton

1.24
CY/Ton

1.58
CY/Ton

»
X
»
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Table 5

Logan Landfill Municipal Solid Waste Phase 3 Cell

10/11/12 3121114
3/20/14 3/5115

Performance Analysis

11/26/09 6/28/10 4112111 12I9I1 1
6/28/2010 41111 12/8/11 10I10l12
118,087

Total Fill CYy

Volume

23 759
Soil
Volume

Waste to
Soil Ratio

0 Tons 0 Tons 0 Tons 65,028
Tons
Tonnage

Compacted
Waste
Density

Volume Per Ton Ratio

315115 4111116 3/25/17 Phase 3
4/10/16 3124117 411118 Total to Date
otal Fill 158 173 138 082 169 187 11,064,449
olume cY
33 760 31 940 33 588 217,533
cY

3.69:1 3.32:1 4:04:1 3.89:1
Soil Ratio
Tonnage 103,490 97,766 113,160 678,121
Accepted Tons Tons Tons Tons
Compacted 1,664 1,842 1,669 1,601
Waste LB/CY LB/ CY LB/CY LB/ICY
ensity
olume Per Ton Ratio | 1.89 1.41 1:50
CY/Ton CY/Ton CY/Ton CY/Ton

181,

494
cY

3.97:1 560

131,209
CcYy

21 ,186

5.02:1

1.44
CY/Ton




I e

Compacted Waste
Density 1,505 LB/CY 1,601 LB/CY 1,558 LB/CY

Volume Per Ton Ratio 1.58 CY/Ton 1.57 CY/Ton 1.58 CY/Ton




4/11/2009 11/26/2009 1/8/2010 4/15/2011 12/9/2011
11/25/2009 1/1/2010 4/14/2011 12/8/2011 10/10/2012

Total
Fill Volume 33,767 CY 20,768 CY 46,752 CY 28,538 CY

Waste to Soil

Ratio

Tonnage

Accepted 29,381 Tons

Compacted
Waste

Density 970 LB/CY 993 LB/CY 1,457 LB/CY 1,233 LB/CY [1,310 LB/CY

Volume Per
Ton Ratio 2.32 CY/T 2.26 CY/T 1.59 CY/T 1.87 CY/T 1.95 CY/T

10/11/2012 3/21/2014 3/6/2015 4/11/16 3/25/11
3/20/2014 3/5/2015 4/10/2016 3/24/11 4/11/18

Total Fill 69,737 CY 58,665 CY 65,472 CY 61,868 CY 74,763 CY || 512,029 CY
Volume

Soil Volume 13,739 CY 8,465 CY 13,940 CY 13,960 CY 15,624 CY 91,427 CY

Waste to Soil
Ratio
230,079 Tons
Tonnage
Accepted

Compacted | 927LB/CY | 868LB/CY 1,056 LB/CY [ 1,116 LB/CY | 1,120 LB/CY 1,094 Tons
Waste
Density
Volume Per [ 2.69 CY/Ton | 2.69 CY/Ton | 2.41 CY/Ton | 2.32 CY/Ton | 2.26 CY/Ton | 2.23 CY/Ton
Ton Ratio




g

g

g

g

g

S\



Phase 4 Life (Base on 140,000 Tons per Year)
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Table 9
Logan Landfill
Estimated Closure Costs Per Acre
Alternative Final Cover System
Updated January 2018
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Gas Venting System -- $5,000.00 $5,000.00
Survey/Certification - $2,000.00 $2,000.00
Engineering/Quality Assurance/lnspection - $8,000.00 $8,000.00

Closure Cost Per Acre $48,600.00




Table 10
Logan Landfill
Estimated Closure Costs Per Acre
Compost Area
Updated January 2017

cy | $2.00 |
Closure CostPerAcre | | | ] $7.400.00

FINANCIAL
1)) | ASSURANCE
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Table 11 Logan Landfill Updated January 2018
Estimated Closure Costs - Closure of Entire Remainder of Site

Activity i H Cost/Unit
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Table 12 Logan Landfill Updated January 2018

Estimated Closure Costs — Closure of Largest Open Area
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Table 13 Logan Landfill January 2018
Thirty Year Post-Closure Care Cost Estimate

Groundwater & Methane Monitoring $22,000 $660,000

Leachate Collection System Operation & Maintenance $1,500 $45,000

Table 14 January 2018
Loaan Landfill Financial Assurance Calculation

Overall Site Closure Costs $2,478,960

Cost Per Ton to meet Closure Post Closure Financial $1.19 Per Ton
Assurance Requirements Under Overall Site Method
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STATE OF MONTANA
SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM
LICENSE RENEWAL CERTIFICATE

LICENSE NUMBER 158
GALLATIN SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT DISTRICT

LOGAN LANDFILL
MAJOR CLASS Il LANDFILL
Lor s O A

L
o
10585 TWO DOG ROAD, MANHATTAN, MT
GALLATIN COUNTY
R T PRRIOD

JULY 1, 2018 TO JUNE 30, 2013
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NOTIFY ONSITE PERSONNEL
ABOUT THE INCIDENT

SIZE UP THE SITUATION BASE ON
AVAILABLE INFORMATION

REQUEST AID FROM OUTSIDE
SOURCES

ALLOCATE PERSONNEL AND
EQUIPMENT RESOURCES FOR
RESPONSE

PREPARATION

SURVEY AND ASSESS
C

ALTIES

STABILIZE AND
ASSESS CASUALTIES

DECONTAMINATE
VICTIMS EVACUATE | EVACUATE
SITE NEARBY
PERSONNEL PUBLIC

RESPONSE

CONTAIN [ EXTINGUISH
HAZARD HAZARD

TRANSPORT AN
VICTIM:

REPLACE OR REJUVENATE
DAMAGED OR EXHAUSTED
EQUIPMENT

OCUMENT THE INCIDE
VIEW AND REVISE SITE SAFE
AND CONTINGENCY PLANS
SOURCE:

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH
GUIDANCE MANUAL FOR HAZARDOUS WASTE
SITE ACTIVITIES NIOSH/OSHA/USOG/EPA, 1985

FOLLOW-UP

Figure 1

CONTINGENCY PLAN FLOW DIAGRAM

GALLATIN COUNTY SOLID WASTE DISTRICT
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL
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Logan Landfill Projects
& Improvements









Logan Landfill

Profit and Loss

July 2017 through June 2018

Jul '17 - Jun
18

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
Miscellaneous Revenue
Charges for services-Logan
3430-42 - Disposal charge 4,862,202.66
Total Charges for services-Logan 4,862,202.66
Grazing Lease 2,400.00
Charges for Services-Bozeman

Disposal Charge -1.00
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Total Charges for Services-Bozeman -1.00
3710-10 - Interest earnings 185,117.25

Total Income 5,049,896.82
Gross
Profit 5,049,896.82

Expense
Tax Assessments

540 - Tax Assessments 13.20
Total Tax Assessments 13.20
Personnel

110 - Salaries & wages- permanent 668,530.30

120 - Overtime- permanent 56,288.64

140 - Employer contributions 262,768.68

141 - W.C. Employer Contributions 24,496.08
Total Personnel 1,012,083.70
Supplies

215 - Tools and Equipment 13,277.70

210 - Office supplies 4,449.24

220 - Operating supplies 72,648.18

224 - Food 855.27

226 - Clothing & uniforms 2,817.25
Total Supplies 94,047.64
Fuel

231 - Gas, oil, fuel, grease 123,059.20
Total Fuel 123,059.20
Maintenance

230 - Repairs & maintenance supplies 90,923.69

232 - Tires 2,342.78

360 - General repair & maint by other 9,346.50

361 - Equipment repairs & maint 19,450.03

362 - Office equip repair & maint 3,262.35
Total Maintenance 125,325.35
Small Tools

235 - Small Tools 16,727.04

236 - Computer and ITS Hardware 3,555.59

240 - Consummable Tools 1,394.38
Total Small Tools 21,677.01
Postage

312 - Postage 1,809.32
Total Postage 1,809.32
Internet Services.

315 - Internet Services 36.00
Total Internet Services. 36.00
Printing & duplicating

320 - Printing & duplicating

Total Printing & duplicating

Advertising




331 - Publications legal notices 439.00

337 - Advertising 3,900.88
Total Advertising 4,339.88
Purchased Services

330 - Purchased Services 424.00

335 - Membership Dues 723.00
Total Purchased Services 1,147.00
Utilities

341 - Electric Utilities 11,203.20

344 - Propane 6,523.56

345 - Telephone 20,794.91

346 - Cell phones 3,216.30
Total Utilities 41,737.97
Outside Services

350 - Professional services 77,788.82

351 - Medical services, vet services 1,064.00
Total Outside Services 78,852.82
Travel

370 - Travel 2,236.62
Total Travel 2,236.62
Training

380 - Training 3,405.83
Total Training 3,405.83
Insurance

510 - Property insurance 16,361.94

513 - Liability Insurance Allocated 26,508.25
Total Insurance 42,870.19
Licenses

570 - License fees 61,405.41
Total Licenses 61,405.41
Rent

530 - Rent 29,923.79
Total Rent 29,923.79
Administrative fixed costs

590 - Administrative costs 52,120.00
Total Administrative fixed costs 52,120.00
Closure/Post Closure

580 - Closure/post closure costs 186,480.52
Total Closure/Post Closure 186,480.52
Loan Interest Payments

620 - Loan Interest 10,149.83
Total Loan Interest Payments 10,149.83

Depreciation
830 - Depreciation 115,405.98
Total Depreciation 115,405.98
Total Expense 2,009,112.62
Net Ordinary Income 3,040,784.20




Other Income/Expense

Other Expense
Loan payments
610 - Principal 125,000.00
615 - Principal Contra -125,000.00
Total Loan payments 0.00
Reserve funds
905 - Equipment/Next Cell Reserves 1,620,000.00
955 - EQUIP/NEXT CELL RESERVE CONTRA -1,620,000.00
Total Reserve funds 0.00
Capital improvements
930 - Improv other than buildings 137,135.09
935 - Improvements Contra -137,135.09
940 - Capital exp- Machinery & equip 115,469.75
945 - Machinery & Equip Contra -115,469.75
Total Capital improvements 0.00
Total Other Expense 0.00

Net Other Income 0.00
Net
Income 3,040,784.20




Logan Landfill Balance S
as of June 30, 2018

ASSETS
Current Assets
Checking/Savings
Cash Operational Combined
10-1000 - Cash Operational
10-1005 - Cash Operational-Bzn Conv Site
10-1010 - Cash Operational - Waste Divers
Total Cash Operational Combined
10-2000 - Restricted Cash - Closure Costs
10-2110 - Cash - Fixed Asset Purchases
10-2130 - Cash Res for Security Deposit
10-2210 - Loan Payment Reserve
10-2220 - Loan Reserve (Future Year Pmt)
10-2230 - Reserve For Future Expansion
Total Checking/Savings
Accounts Receivable
Accounts Receivable
12-2000 - Logan Landfill

12-2005 - Bozeman Convenience Site

Total Accounts Receivable
Total Accounts Receivable
Total Current Assets
Fixed Assets
13-3000 - Loan Receivable - Law & Justice
Fixed Assets
18-6050 - Continuing Property Under $5000
18-1000 - Land
18-2000 - Buildings
18-2100 - Allow for Depr- Buildings
18-3000 - Intangibles
18-3100 - Amortization
18-4000 - Improv Other Than Buildings

heet:

7,507,127.16
-749,818.35
-2,250,213.09
4,507,095.72
2,564,079.42
2,679,576.60
96,000.00
62,500.00
125,000.00
5,650,000.00
15,684,251.74

569,878.70
1,488.00
571,366.70
571,366.70
16,255,618.44

600,000.00

201,442.86
1,650,785.00
1,841,391.24

-386,146.70
6,965.00
-6,965.00
3,115,589.55




18-4100 - Allow for Depr- Imp Other than -2,665,374.39
18-6000 - Machinery & Equipment 4,024,319.29
18-6100 - Allow for Depr - Mach & Equip -1,722,822.49
18-8010 - CIP - Cell 4 Expansion 141,163.84
18-8020 - CIP - Logan Springs 194,115.45
18-8025 - CIP - Soil Vapor Extraction 141,730.45
18-8030 - CIP - Spring Rehab 13,271.78
18-8035 - CIP - License Expansion 6,991.50
18-8040 - CIP - Communications Tower 7,089.00
18-8500 - Class 4 Waste Area 35,433.23
Total Fixed Assets 6,598,979.61

Total Fixed Assets 7,198,979.61
TOTAL
ASSETS 23,454,598.05

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Other Current Liabilities
L&LSite Services 23,053.00
City of Bozeman 9,938.40
Four Corners Recycling. 26,834.36
20-6120 - Wages Payable 21,134.90
20-6130 - Payroll Liabilites 19,640.37
20-6135 - W.C. Payroll Liability Payable 2,808.38
20-9100 - Compensated Absences Payable 8,176.01
21-4000 - Security Deposits Payable 96,000.00
Current Portion-Long Term Debt 125,000.00
Total Other Current Liabilities 332,585.42
Total Current Liabilities 332,585.42
Long Term Liabilities
23-5406 - Land Loan - Board of Investment 312,500.00
Current Portion -125,000.00
23-6000 - Closure Cost Liability 2,417,021.60
23-9000 - Compensated Absences - Non-Curr 73,897.46
23-9500 - GASB 45 OPEB Net Obligation 71,497.56
Total Long Term Liabilities 2,749,916.62
Total Liabilities 3,082,502.04

Equity
3000 - Net Assets 1,046,820.07
3900 - Total Net Assets 16,555,753.31

Net Income 2,769,522.63

Total
Equity 20,372,096.01
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 23,454,598.05
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Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
Charges for Services-Bozeman
Disposal Charge
Total Charges for Services-Bozeman
Total Income
Cost of Goods Sold
80% Compost due to City
Transport from Bzn Conv Site
Rolloff Containers
Stationary Compactor Containers
Total Transport from Bzn Conv Site

Total COGS
Gross
Profit

Expense
Personnel
110 - Salaries & Wages - Permanent
120 - Overtime- Permanent
140 - Employer Contributions
141 - W.C. Employer Contributions
Total Personnel
Supplies
220 - Operating Supplies
224 - Food
Total Supplies

Maintenance

BozemanConuenienecerSite
ang
TuaR2ahroughiuner30%20)18

Jul '17- Jun18

212,755.25
212,755.25
212,755.25

19,380.80

134,745.00

5,460.00
140,205.00
159,585.80

53,169.45

32,761.92
3,323.47
16,290.37
489.55
52,865.31

1,369.69
22.98
1,392.67




230 - Repairs & Maintenance Supplies
362 - Office Equip Repair & Maint
Total Maintenance
Small Tools
235 - Small Tools
Total Small Tools
Utilities
341 - Electric Utilities
345 - Telephone
Total Utilities
Outside Services
350 - Professional Services
Total Outside Services
Insurance
513 - Liability Insurance Allocated
Total Insurance
Licenses
570 - License Fees
Total Licenses

Administrative Fixed Costs

‘ 590 - Administrative Costs

Total Administrative Fixed Costs
Depreciation
‘ 830 - Depreciation
Total Depreciation
Total Expense

Net Ordinary Income
Net
Income

1,321.37
1,252.00
2,573.37

205.99
205.99

1,525.72
3,024.00
4,549.72

9,399.69
9,399.69

1,352.12
1,352.12

280.00
280.00

8,086.81
8,086.81

3,496.41
3,496.41
84,202.09
-31,032.64

-31,032.64




BozgmanlConyenienee
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ASSETS
Current Assets
Checking/Savings
Cash operational Combined
10-1005 - Cash Operational-Bzn Conv Site

Total Cash Operational Combined

Total Checking/Savings
Accounts Receivable
Accounts Receivable
12-2005 - Bozeman Convenience Site

Total Accounts Receivable

Jun 30, 18

749,818.35

749,818.35

749,818.35

1,488.00
1,488.00




Total Accounts Receivable

Total Current Assets
Fixed Assets
Fixed assets
18-6050 - Continuing Property Under $5000
18-2000 - Buildings
18-2100 - Allow for Depr- buildings
18-4000 - Improv Other Than Buildings
18-4100 - Allow for Depr- Imp Other Than
18-6000 - Machinery & Equipment
18-6100 - Allow for Depr - Mach & Equip
Total Fixed Assets

Total Fixed Assets

TOTAL ASSETS
LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Other Current Liabilities
L&LSite Services
City of Bozeman
20-6120 - Wages Payable
20-6135 - W.C. Payroll Liability Payable
20-9100 - Compensated Absences Payable
Total Other Current Liabilities
Total Current Liabilities
Long Term Liabilities
23-9000 - Compensated Absences - Non-Curr
Total Long Term Liabilities
Total Liabilities
Equity
3900 - Total Net Assets

Net Income
Total Equity

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY

1,488.00

748,330.35

4,898.96
65,377.72
-8,100.72
18,155.90
-5,074.48
98,769.19
-39,200.29
134,826.28
134,826.28

613,504.07

22,815.00
9,938.40
2,244.06
83.95
324.38
35,405.79

35,405.79

3,269.52
3,269.52
38,675.31

621,146.74
-31,032.64

652,179.38

613,504.07




Recycling and Waste Diversion

Table 15 Recycling Budget to Actual & Expenses for
FY 2017 & FY 2018

Hauling/Processing

Waste Oil Containers

Outside Services

Total

Budget 2017

$322,000.00
$100,834.00
$0.00
$109,408.00
$96,200.00

$628,442.00

Actual 2017

$272,266.77
$66,741.93
$0.00
$94,290.95
$135,022.82

$568,322.47

Budget 2018

$299,900.00
$52,729.00
$0.00
$137,567.00
$116,200.00

$606,396.00

Actual 2018

$278,221.75

$27,153.51

$0.00
$83,703.35
$77,020.90

$466,099.51






Table 16
District Recycle Revenue and Tonnage Comparison
Fiscal Years 2014 Through 2018

Roll-off FY’14 FY’15 FY’16 FY’1l1 FY’18
Program Revenue Revenue Revenue Revenue Revenue

w $79,125.54 $67,192.60 | $42,199.70 §§ $109,209.15 $58,378.09

Roll-off
Program

“ H o o H “

REVENUE




1,800.00
1,600.00
1,400.00
1,200.00
1,000.00
800.00
600.00
400.00
200.00
0.00

1,482.61 1,514.46

1,351.59

FY'14 FY'15

O Paper [1Plastic

RECYCLE

PLASTIC
1 &2 ONLY

1,588.79

FY’16

O Aluminum/Steel

1,627.47
1,537.57

FY17 FY’18

B Cardboard

= Paper
* Plastic
B Aluminum Steel

= Cardboard




YOUR HELP
IS NEEDED !
To keep recyclable
items clean and
free of
contamination...
DO NOT LEAVE
ANY
NON-RECYCLABLE
ITEMS
It jeopardizes
the Recycling
Program

Locations by Number

Bozeman Sites
o- WalMart - 1500 N 7th Ave
e County Fairgrounds - Parking Lot off Oak St
e Ballfields - Highland Blvd (Across from Hospital)
o MSU - S 13th & College (Parking lot)
e Billion Auto Plaza - 1 Auto Plaza Dr
@ safeway - 1735 W Main St
@ Home Depot - 1771 N 19th
Q Bozeman Convenience Site - 2143 Story Mill Rd

@ Gallatin Valley Motors (Subaru) - 31910 Frontage Rd

County Sites
() Belgrade - W Madison Ave & Eileen Pl
@ Churchill - Manhattan Christian School Parking Lot
@- Gallatin Gateway - Gateway Community Center
(& Three Forks - 150 E Railroad Ave
(&) Manhattan - 6th St - Behind Guns & Ammo
@- Logan Landfill - Last Chance Recycling

@ Haas Builders - 47280 Gallatin Rd

Hebgen/MWest Yellowstone

Refuse District ¥ - e Bozeran Dotail
G West Yellowstone - Transfer Station . g )

5
Miles




Recycling
Outreach
Education

The programs educational components are instrumental to raise
awareness by educating and informing the public about the
importance of recycling, what can be recycled, how to reduce waste,
and associated benefits. The District is teaching others to be
environmentally responsible in order to protect resources in Gallatin
County and our beautiful State of Montana.
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RHOECESSINGg

Table 17 Acceptable E-Waste ltems

Televisions Computer Monitors Power Supplies
Laptops Printers Switches

Hard Drives Fax Machines Video Conference
Gaming Consoles VCRs Cable and Cords
Cell Phones Radios Routers

Lab Equipment Test Equipment Keyboards

Flat Panel displays Computers (CPUs) DVD Players

Tape Drives Digital Cameras Zip Drives

406 Recycling, LLC is
our current e-waste
processor.
Headquartered in
Helena ,Montana, they
provide secure,

convenient and local (
\
-/

electronics recycling

RECYCLING

Modems

Printed Circuit Boards
Stereo Components
Networking Equipment
Servers

Mice

Telephones

They are committed to
environmental
stewardship, data
security and local jobs
for veterans and
people with
disabilities. All
materials collected
for recycling will meet
E-Stewaard or
RS/RIOS TM.




Profit %
Loss % ()

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income
Charges for services-Logan
3430-45 - Sale of junk or salvage
Total Charges for services-Logan
Charges for Services-Bozeman
Sale of Junk or Salvage
Total Charges for Services-Bozeman
Waste Diversion Revenue
Bulbs & Ballasts Tipping Fees
White Goods Tipping Fees
Compost Program Tipping Fees
Clean Wood Tipping Fees
Metal Salvage
E-Waste Tipping Fees
HHW
Total Waste Diversion Revenue
Recycling Revenue
Sale of Paper
Sale of Plastic
Sale of Aluminum
Sale of Steel
Sale of Cardboard
Total Recycling Revenue
Total Income
Cost of Goods Sold
Recycle Hauling Costs
359 - Recycle Plastic Processing

Total COGS
Gross
Profit

Expense

Jul '17 - Jun
18

3,156.60
3,156.60

6,272.00
25,549.00
53,712.00
39,163.00
21,686.76

3,272.00

2,395.00

152,049.76

12,855.00
1,934.44
19,751.59
5,177.31
30,231.88
69,950.22
225,870.58

242,942.45
35,279.30
278,221.75

-52,351.17
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Personnel

110 - Salaries & wages- permanent 18,639.92

120 - Overtime- permanent 385.76

140 - Employer contributions 7,887.82

141 - W.C. Employer Contributions 240.01
Total Personnel 27,153.51
Supplies

220 - Operating supplies 16,437.94

224 - Food 337.24
Total Supplies 16,775.18
Maintenance

230 - Repairs & maintenance supplies 2,290.13

360 - General repair & maint by other 18,282.50
Total Maintenance 20,572.63
Small Tools

235 - Small Tools 1,846.51
Total Small Tools 1,846.51
Printing & duplicating

320 - Printing & duplicating 1,757.86
Total Printing & duplicating 1,757.86
Advertising

337 - Advertising 3,198.69
Total Advertising 3,198.69
Purchased Services

335 - Membership Dues 290.00
Total Purchased Services 290.00
Utilities

341 - Electric Utilities 5,350.91

346 - Cell phones 643.26
Total Utilities 5,994.17
Outside Services

350 - Professional services 77,020.90
Total Outside Services 77,020.90
Travel

370 - Travel 27.82
Total Travel 27.82

Training

380 - Training

Total Training
Insurance

513 - Liability Insurance Allocated 1,717.84
Total Insurance 1,717.84
Rent

530 - Rent 292.63
Total Rent 292.63
Administrative fixed costs

590 - Administrative costs 2,707.39




Total Administrative fixed costs
Depreciation
830 - Depreciation
Total Depreciation
Total Expense

Net Ordinary Income
Net
Income

ASSETS
Current Assets
Checking/Savings

Cash operational Combined

10-1010 - Cash Operational - Waste Divers

Total Cash operational Combined
Total Checking/Savings
Total Current Assets
Fixed Assets
Fixed assets
18-6050 - Continuing Property Under $5000
18-6000 - Machinery & equipment
18-6100 - Allow for depr - Mach & equip
Total Fixed assets

Total Fixed Assets
TOTAL
ASSETS

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities

2,707.39

28,472.63
28,472.63
187,877.76
-240,228.93

-240,228.93

Jun 30, 18

-2,250,213.09
-2,250,213.09
-2,250,213.09
-2,250,213.09

80,546.22
172,653.70
-172,653.70
80,546.22
80,546.22

-2,169,666.87




Other Current Liabilities
L&LSite Services
Four Corners Recycling.
20-9100 - Compensated absences payable
Total Other Current Liabilities
Total Current Liabilities
Long Term Liabilities
23-9000 - Compensated Absences - Non-Curr
Total Long Term Liabilities
Total Liabilities
Equity
3900 - Total net assets

Net Income
Total
Equity
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY

» Household Fazardeus Waste

238.00
26,834.36
74.73
27,147.09
27,147.09

522.19
522.19
27,669.28

-1,957,107.22
-240,228.93

-2,197,336.15
-2,169,666.87

Collection
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Table 18

Actual Tonnages Received Decreased Tonnage From ncreased Tonnage From
Previous Year Previous Year

| Fiscal Year2012-2013 | 10347352  |219182 |

| Fiscal Year 2013-2014 10821255 0 | 000 | 4739.03
| FiscalYear2014-2015  [12847900 [ = [19,96645
| FiscalYear2015-2016  [13208437 [ = | 3090537
| FiscalYear2016-2017  [14015238 [ = | 806801
| Fiscal Year2017-2018 ____[15670633 | [ 1655395
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Gallatin Solid Waste Management District
Profit & Loss
July 1, 2017 June 30, 2018

Jul '17 - Jun
18

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
Miscellaneous Revenue 177.91
Charges for Services-Logan
3430-42 - Disposal Charge 4,862,202.66
3430-45 - Sale of Junk or Salvage 714.00
Total Charges for Services-Logan 4,862,916.66
Grazing Lease 2,400.00
Charges for Services-Bozeman
Disposal Charge 212,754.25
Sale of Junk or Salvage 3,156.60
Total Charges for Services-Bozeman 215,910.85
Waste Diversion Revenue
Bulbs & Ballasts Tipping Fees 6,272.00
White Goods Tipping Fees 25,549.00
Compost Program Tipping Fees 53,712.00
Clean Wood Tipping Fees 39,163.00
Metal Salvage 21,686.76
E-Waste Tipping Fees 3,272.00
HHW 2,395.00
Total Waste Diversion Revenue 152,049.76
Recycling Revenue
Sale of Paper 12,855.00
Sale of Plastic 1,934.44
Sale of Aluminum 19,751.59
Sale of Steel 5,177.31
Sale of Cardboard 30,231.88

Total Recycling Revenue 69,950.22
3710-10 - Interest Earnings 185,117.25
Total Income 5,488,522.65
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Cost of Goods Sold
80% Compost Due to City
Transport from Bzn Conv Site
Rolloff Containers
Stationary Compactor Containers
Total Transport from Bzn Conv Site
Recycle Hauling Costs
359 - Recycle Plastic Processing

Total COGS
Gross
Profit

Expense

Tax Assessments

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
Miscellaneous Revenue
Charges for Services-Logan
3430-42 - Disposal Charge
3430-45 - Sale of Junk or Salvage
Total Charges for Services-Logan

Grazing Lease

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income
Miscellaneous Revenue
Charges for Services-Logan
3430-42 - Disposal Charge
3430-45 - Sale of Junk or Salvage
Total Charges for Services-Logan
Grazing Lease
Charges for Services-Bozeman
Disposal Charge
Sale of Junk or Salvage
Total Charges for Services-Bozeman
Waste Diversion Revenue
Bulbs & Ballasts Tipping Fees
White Goods Tipping Fees
Compost Program Tipping Fees
Clean Wood Tipping Fees
Metal Salvage
E-Waste Tipping Fees
HHW
Total Waste Diversion Revenue
Recycling Revenue
Sale of Paper

Sale of Plastic

19,380.80

134,745.00
5,460.00
140,205.00
242,942.45
35,279.30
437,807.55

5,050,715.10

Jul '17 - Jun
18

2,431,726.38
2,779,167.03
3,126,607.68
3,474,048.33
9,379,823.03

108,333.73
Jul '17 - Jun
18

2,431,726.38
2,779,167.03
3,126,607.68
3,474,048.33
9,379,823.03
108,333.73
123,575.20
138,816.68
154,058.15
416,450.03

9,119.93
5,969.57
2,819.20
-331.17
-3,481.53
-6,631.90
-9,782.26
-2,318.16

25,389.03
29,188.70 |




Sale of Aluminum

Sale of Steel

Sale of Cardboard
Total Recycling Revenue

3710-10 - Interest Earnings

Total Income
Cost of Goods Sold

80% Compost due to City
Total Advertising
Purchased Services
330 - Purchased Services
335 - Membership Dues
Total Purchased Services
Utilities
341 - Electric Utilities
344 - Propane
345 - Telephone
346 - Cell phones
Total Utilities
Outside Services
350 - Professional Services
351 - Medical services, Vet Services
Total Outside Services
Travel
370 - Travel

Total Travel

Training

380 - Training

Total Training
Insurance
510 - Property Insurance
513 - Liability Insurance Allocated
Total Insurance
Licenses
570 - License Fees
Total Licenses
Rent
530 - Rent
Total Rent
Administrative Fixed Costs
590 - Administrative Costs
Total Administrative Fixed Costs
Closure/Post Closure
580 - Closure/Post Closure Costs
Total Closure/Post Closure
Loan Interest Payments

620 - Loan Interest

32,988.36
36,788.02
40,587.69
164,941.80
185,117.25
12,684,074.04

63,142.10
12,747,216.14

424.00
1,013.00
1,437.00

18,079.83
6,523.56
23,818.91
3,859.56
52,281.86

164,209.41
1,064.00
165,273.41

2,264.44
2,264.44

3,455.83
3,455.83

16,361.94
29,578.21

45,940.15

61,685.41
61,685.41

30,216.42
30,216.42

62,914.20
62,914.20

186,480.52
186,480.52

10,149.83 |




Net

Total Loan Interest Payments
Depreciation
830 - Depreciation
Total Depreciation
Total Expense
Net Ordinary Income
Other Income/Expense
Other Expense
Loan Payments
610 - Principal
615 - Principal Contra
Total Loan payments
Reserve Funds

905 - Equipment/Next Cell Reserves

955 - EQUIP/NEXT CELL RESERVE CONTRA

Total Reserve funds
Capital Improvements
930 - Improv Other Than Buildings

935 - Improvements Contra

940 - Capital Exp- Machinery & Equip

945 - Machinery & Equip Contra

Total Capital Improvements

Total Other Expense

Net Other Income

Income

10,149.83

147,375.02
147,375.02
26,374,936.27
-21,324,221.17

125,000.00
-125,000.00
0.00

1,620,000.00
-1,620,000.00
0.00

137,135.09
-137,135.09
115,469.75
-115,469.75
0.00

0.00

0.00

-21,324,221.17




Galbaiin Solld 37312 LEuty 2zt Disiie s

25 of Jun2a 31, 43

ASSETS

Current Assets

BaldlICe®T1ee;

Checking/Savings

Cash Operational Combined
10-1000 - Cash Operational

10-1005 - Cash Operational-Bzn Conv Site
10-1010 - Cash Operational - Waste Divers

Total Cash Operational Combined

10-2000 -
10-2110 -
10-2130 -
10-2210 -
10-2220 -
10-2230 -

Restricted Cash - Closure Costs
Cash - Fixed Asset Purchases
Cash Res for Security Deposit
Loan Payment Reserve

Loan Reserve (Future Year Pmt)

Reserve For Future Expansion

Total Checking/Savings

Accounts Receivable

Accounts Receivable
12-2000 - Logan Landfill

12-2005 - Bozeman Convenience Site

Total Accounts Receivable

Total Accounts Receivable

Total Current Assets

Fixed Assets

13-3000 - Loan Receivable - Law & Justice

Fixed Assets

18-6050 -
18-1000 -
18-2000 -
18-2100 -

Continuing Property Under $5000
Land

Buildings

Allow for Depr- Buildings

Jun 30, 18

7,507,127.16
-749,818.35
-2,250,213.09
4,507,095.72
2,564,079.42
2,679,576.60
96,000.00
62,500.00
125,000.00
5,650,000.00
15,684,251.74

569,878.70
1,488.00
571,366.70
571,366.70
16,255,618.44

600,000.00

201,442.86
1,650,785.00
1,841,391.24

-386,146.70




18-3000 -
18-3100 -
18-4000 -
18-4100 -
18-6000 -
18-6100 -
18-8010 -
18-8020 -
18-8025 -
18-8030 -
18-8035 -
18-8040 -
18-8500 -

Intangibles

Amortization

Improv Other Than Buildings
Allow for Depr- Imp Other than
Machinery & Equipment
Allow for Depr - Mach & Equip
CIP - Cell 4 Expansion

CIP - Logan Springs

CIP - Soil Vapor Extraction
CIP - Spring Rehab

CIP - License Expansion

CIP - Communications Tower

Class 4 Waste Area

Total Fixed Assets

Total Fixed Assets

TOTAL
ASSETS

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Other Current Liabilities
L&L Site Services

City of Bozeman

Four Corners Recycling.

20-6120 - Wages Payable

20-6130 - Payroll Liabilites

20-6135 - W.C. Payroll Liability Payable
20-9100 - Compensated Absences Payable
21-4000 - Security Deposits Payable

Current Portion-Long Term Debt

Total Other Current Liabilities

Total Current Liabilities

Long Term Liabilities

23-5406 -

Land Loan - Board of Investment

Current Portion

23-6000 -
23-9000 -
23-9500 -

Closure Cost Liability
Compensated Absences - Non-Curr

GASB 45 OPEB Net Obligation

Total Long Term Liabilities

Total Liabilities

Equity
3000 - Net Assets
3900 - Total Net Assets

Net Income
Total
Equity

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY

6,965.00
-6,965.00
3,115,589.55
-2,665,374.39
4,024,319.29
-1,722,822.49
141,163.84
194,115.45
141,730.45
13,271.78
6,991.50
7,089.00
35,433.23
6,598,979.61
7,198,979.61

23,454,598.05

23,053.00
9,938.40
26,834.36
21,134.90
19,640.37
2,808.38
8,176.01
96,000.00
125,000.00
332,585.42
332,585.42

312,500.00
-125,000.00
2,417,021.60
73,897.46
71,497.56
2,749,916.62
3,082,502.04

1,046,820.07
16,555,753.31
2,769,522.63

20,372,096.01
23,454,598.05




alf

g

g

g

R XN

GALLATIN
SOLID WASTE
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT

y




